Groundwater Application Review Summary Form

Application # G- _| 87D

D
GW Reviewer |~ {A’A‘O Max Q,,f Date Review Completed: Z/ (< / Z019

Summary of GW Availability and Injury Review:

[ ] Groundwater for the proposed use is either over appropriated, will not likely be available in the
amounts requested without injury to prior water rights, OR will not likely be available within the
capacity of the groundwater resource per Section B of the attached review form.

Summary of Potential for Substantial Interference Review:

[ 1 There is the potential for substantial interference per Section C of the attached review form.

Summary of Well Construction Assessment:
[ ] The well does not appear to meet current well construction standards per Section D of the attached

review form. Boute through Well Construction and Compliance Section.
at b

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basis for determinations and for conditions that may be necessary for a permit (if one is issued).

Version: 3/30/17



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

MEMO Z/ 5. 09
TO: Application G- , 8:}80

FROM: GW: ?\Aj\\ MMCM

(Reviewer's Name)

SUBJECT: Scenic Waterway Interference Evaluation

O YES
The source of appropriation is within or above a Scenic Waterway
i1 NO
] YES
Use the Scenic Waterway condition (Condition 7J)
R NO

] Per ORS 390.835, the Groundwater Section is able to calculate ground water
interference with surface water that contributes to a Scenic Waterway. The
calculated interference is distributed below.

= Per ORS 390.835, the Groundwater Section is unable to calculate ground water
interference with surface water that contributes to a scenic waterway; therefore,
the Department is unable to find that there is a preponderance of evidence
that the proposed use will measurably reduce the surface water flows
necessary to maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway.

DISTRIBUTION OF INTERFERENCE

Calculate the percentage of consumptive use by month and fill in the table below. If interference cannot be
calculated, per criteria in 390.835, do not fill in the table but check the "unable” option above, thus
informing Water Rights that the Department is unable to make a Preponderance of Evidence finding.

Exercise of this permit is calculated to reduce monthly flows in Scenic
Waterway by the following amounts expressed as a proportion of the consumptive use by
which surface water flow is reduced.

Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec




{
\)L/
\

O\

MEMO

To: Kristopher Byrd, Well Construction and Compliance Section Manager
From: Joel Jeffery, Well Construction Program Coordinator

Subject:  Review of Water Right Application G-18780

Date: March 14, 2019

The attached application was forwarded to the Well Construction and Compliance Section by Water
Rights. Phil Marcy reviewed the application. Please see Phil’s Groundwater Review and the Well Logs.

Applicant’s Well #1 (LINN 62180): Based on a review of the Well Report, Applicant’s Well #1 does not
appear to comply with current minimum well construction standards (See OAR 690 Division 220).
According to the Well Log, the lower portion of well was permanently decommissioned from a depth of
142 feet to the bottom of the well at 342 feet. Unfortunately, the cased interval from 142 feet to 162 feet
was not ripped or perforated prior to decommissioning. In order to meet minimum well construction
standards, the well must be redrilled to a depth of at least 162 ft and the casing must be thoroughly ripped
or perforated from 142 feet to 162 feet and resealed with cement grout.

My recommendation is that the Department not issue a permit for Applicant’s Well #1 (LINN 62180)
unless it is brought into compliance with current minimum well construction standards or information is
provided showing that it is in compliance with current minimum well construction standards.

The repair of Applicant’s Well #1 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.

Applicant’s Well #2 (LINN 62490): Based on a review of the Well Report, Applicant’s Well #2 seems to
protect the groundwater resource

The construction of Applicant’s Well #2 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.

Applicant’s Well #3 (LINN 62477): Based on a review of the Well Report, Applicant’s Well #3 seems to
protect the groundwater resource.

The construction of Applicant’s Well #3 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issue
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STATE OF OREGON LINN 62490 WELL L.D. LABEL# 1 131428
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT START CARD # 1040609
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210) 9/26/2018 ORIGINAL LOG #
(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well 1.D. DR-3353
First Name Last Name (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
i‘;;"pa“y E)?g‘if;‘gi’;"i%”‘s‘; County LINN Twp 1100 S N/S Range300 W E/WWM
ress |
City .ALBANY Sate OR Zip 9322 Sec 2 NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 Tax Lot 602
(2) TYPE OF WORK New Well D Deepening D Conversion Tax Map Number Lot
: Lat ° ' " or 44.64886700 DMS or DD
Alteration (complete 2a & 10) DAbandonment(complete 5a) A : "
(22) PRE-ALTERATION Long or -123.02409700 DMS or DD
Dia + From To  Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd ( Street address of well (@ Nearest address
Casing;| |11 [ [ 1O a0 O NORTH OF SCHOOL ON SCRAVEL HILL RD.
Material From To Amt sacks/lbs[ ALBANY OR. 97322
Seal:| |
(3) DRILL METHOD (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
X|Rotary Air [ |Rotary Mud [ _]Cable [ JAuger [ ]Cable Mud Date  SWL(psi) + SWL(ft)
E o E] Eta]ry l:] [:] e D xisting Well / Pre-Alteration
Reverse Rotary Other Completed Well 972472018 -
(4) PROPOSED USE Domestic Dlrrigation I:]Community Flowing Artesian?[] Dry Hole? D
[Jindustrial/ Commericial [_] Livestock [_] Dewatering IWATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 21.00
DThermaI I:llnjection I:] Other SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWL(ft)
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special StandardD(Attach copy)| [9/24/2018 21 38 35 16
Depth of Completed Well 18200  ft. 9/24/2018 69 80 1.5 16
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/ | 19/24/2018 100 121 1 16
Dia From To Material From To Amt |bs
10 0 19 [Bentomte I 0 | 19 11 _|S |
6 19 182 Calculated | 8.67
L | [ ]
Calculated (11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
How was seal placed: Method I:I A E] B DC [:]D DE Material From To
[Xlother POURED DRY Topsoil 0 2
Backfill placed from ft. to ft. Material Clay Brown Soft 2 5
Filter pack from ft. to ft. Material Size Clay Grayish Brown 5 8
) — || Clay Brown w/ Grit 8 10
Explosives used: D Yes Type________ Amount Clay Brown w/ Some Gravels 10 13
(5a) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE Sandstone Gray 13 16
Proposed Amount Actual Amount Sandstone Gray Hard 16 21
Sandsotne Gray w/ Sea Shells 21 38
(6) CASING/LINER ;
Casing Liner Dia + From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd |>2ndstone Light Gray Hard 38 o1
@ O 5 X 1 19 250 @ (\ Sandstone Dark Gray w/ Sea Shells Y 61 100
ommol = T ) ~ Sandstone Gray 100 154
) : OHe Sandstone Dark Gray 154 182
Shoe Inside Outside D Other  Location of shoe(s) 19
Temp casinq:ly es Dia From +D To
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations Method Saw
Screens Type Material Date Started9/21/2018 Completed 9/24/2018
Perf/ Casing/ Screen Scrn/slot Slot #of  Tele/
Screen Liner _ Dia From To width __length __slots pipesize | (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
Perf |Liner 45 19 160 125 6 252 I certify that the work I performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.
License Number 1974 Date  9/26/2018
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Siened
O Pump O Bailer (o Air O Flowing Artesian & CINDEENTAE fied)
Yield gal/min ___Drawdown __ Drill stem/Pump depth _Duration (hr) (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
6 175 1 I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
Temperature 53 °F Lab analysis I:]Yes By construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Water quality concerns?  |__]Yes (describe below) TDS amount &t_Up_pm_ License Number 664 Date 9/26/2018
rom To Description Amoun nits
Signed  CHARLES NUGENT (E-filed)
\I Contact Info (optional) Nugent Drilling Co. Lebanon OR.

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK  Form Version:



STATE OF OREGON LINN 62180 WELL L.D. LABEL# L 1A 608Y
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT START CARD # 2149260
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690—20_5-0210) ORIGINAL LOG # ]
(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well LD.___DR-. 3286 Linn GZIRO
First Name 7 i _kLastName - (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
izl:Pany ¢ ortzse&ﬁ omes . ~C County J 4NN Twp_ 1O O Range 3 KWWM
o = 6 RApaey Oii Sec R85 _SE ldofthe S 14 TaxLot _ (nOQ.
i
(2) TYPE OF WO New Well D Deepening D Conversion TaxMap Nu“:ber . = Lot VS DD
Alteration (complete 2a & 10) DAbandonmem(comnlete 5a) ek p 5 " or o
(2a) PRE-ALTERATION Long i Dior B
[ Dia ] |+| From ] To lGaugEI ﬂd Tﬁ-j (" Street address of well (KNearest address
Casing: - .
| Material From To Amt sacks/lbs NORTH oF S.GADOL o iRAUQL H"'L %‘
Seal: i Aanod, C
(3) DRILL METHOD (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL _ . EYErLy
Rotary Ai Rotary M Cabl A le Mud ate  SWL(psi) SWL(ft)
D g D Aty s D == E] e DCab i [Existing Well / Pre-Alteration
Reverse Rotary Other Completed Well 1(-8-\"1 - :
(4) PROPOSED USE Domestic Dlrrigation DCommunity Flowing Artesian'?D Dry Hole? D
Dlndusn'ia]/ Commericial D Livestock DDewatering WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found __ S, Y '
DThermal Dlnjection l:] Other SWL Date From To EstFlow SWL(psi) + SWL(ft)
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard| | (Attach copy)
Depth of Completed Well S [=8-17 | 249 [ 13% 115 &p -5
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/ )
Dia From To Material From To Amt__|bs
" 1T O 160 T |8 [20 |7 sus]
"l 6O (158 ] (falculated S| |xa8 |
CEment /42 1342 T _IscesS
7 Ti58 342 Calculated | 2 8 (11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
How was seal placed: Method I____] A D B &C D D DE Material From To
Other ; TP SOl (@] {
Sent Baskilhplaced from _ O Rto_ S R Material BeNTonde. || C LAy - BROW Y = SANON ( 7
Filter pack from ft. to ft. Material Size CLay- RrowN W | 6RATRL i {3
, - cLay - eL (3 5
Explosives used: I:] Yes Type Amount SAnNdStonNe = ERA/Y (5 23
(5a) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE sThng ~ AT Rune =3 53
Proposed Amount Pounds Actual Amount Pounds SANDStI — DE SRAY 5% I%g
sSTone ~ (S /2 /
CASING/LINER . g
O A ne Liner Dia + From  To  Gauge Si_Pisc Wid T || SANOSTONE- Q- RAY (3| (48
L8 N -
\ 162 250 | (B X [ [FSBNOSTENE - ERAL) (48 | 233
= oNe SANDSTENE - M IiXeo _ 1 A33 | A4S
< < SANOStiNe -~ GRAY  SCTF] 2495 | 3/49
@ CJ
4 d - cw eAy 3i4q | 3320
@] % “Sanostove - DK &Ray | Fa0 | 3492
Shoe D Inside EOutside D Other  Location of shoe(s)  / ¢’
Temp casingX]Y&s Dia_10"  From_O To 20"
7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
( ) Perforations Method HO LT E
Screens Type _ SLET Material _ST@RL Date Started /0 ~30~17 _ Completed_ £{-8-17
Perf/SCCasinghScreen Scrn/slot ~ Slot ~ #of  Tele/ =
creen Liner  Dia From To width __Jength _slots pipesize | (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
— i I certify that the work I performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
P 24 139 [ Yy { 270 abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well

—/ =

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to

the best of my knowledge and belief.
E f=g ( = '1 i
RI

(999 vae
C.3. Nuycent

License Number

Signed

O Pump O Bailer @ Air O Flowing Artesian
Yield eal/min __Drawdown _ Drill stem/Pump depth  Duration (hr) (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification DEC l 8 2017
1 accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration; or abandonment
! 5 1 3 3 [ HR. work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
performed during this time is in compliance with Omw s well
 CPE— §f ! °F Lab analysis DYes By construction standards. This report is true to the best of my Ll ief.
Water quality concerns? Yes (describe below) TDS amount _&L‘S_:__ License Nu A A é‘-/ Date (i—~21 -{7
Fgrom To Description Amount__Units ) =
] Signed '
3i4 [m20 [T gem  w]iido 1D Contact Infb-dptional)
Seaep OFF
ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK  Form Version:  0.95
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WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT START CARD # [1040549
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210) 9/22/2018 ORIGINAL LOG # [
(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well 1.D._DR-3352
First Name Last Name (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
i‘;‘;“’a“y ﬁ?:i}fﬁpgiﬁmg County LNN Twp 1100 S N/S Range300 W __ E/WWM
ress A T
City ALBANY Sae OR Zip 9322 iec Nf . bNE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 Zaz( Lot 602
New Well Deepenin, Conversion X, ap.Sumber 0
(2) TYPE OF WORK _ [:l pening D Lat o ] "or 44.64871600 DMS or DD
Alteration (complete 2a & 10) DAbandonment(complete 5a) % : "
Long or -123.02379800 DMS or DD
(2a) PRE-ALTERATION
Dia +  From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd ( Street address of well (@ Nearest address
Casing;| [ ] T [ g'I O a0 O NORTH OF SCHOOL ON SCRAVEL HILL RD.
Material From To Amt sacks/lbs ALBANY OR. 97322
Seal:l
(3) DRILL METHOD (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
X|Rotary Air Rotary Mud Cable Auger Cable Mud Date  SWL(psi) + SWL(ft)
Y D Dal)(’)th D D £ [:] xisting Well / Pre-Alteration
Reverse Rotary er Completed Well 92172018 T3
(4) PROPOSED USE Domestic L__IIrrigation DCommunity Flowing Artesian? E] Dry Hole? E]
[ Jindustrial/ Commericial [_] Livestock [_| Dewatering WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 25.00
[Jrhermal [ Jinjection [ ] Other SWLDate  From To EstFlow SWL(psi) + SWL(ft)
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special StandardD(Attach copy)| [9/21/2018 25 4 9 16
Depth of Completed Well 140.00 _ ft.
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/
Dia From To Material From To Amt |bs
10 0 19 l Bentonite l 0 I 19 9 |S l
6 19 142 Calculated| 8.67
[ I I |
Calculated (11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
How was seal placed: Method D A DB [:IC DD DE Material From To
[X]other POURED DRY Topsoil 0 1
Backfill placed from __ 140 ft.to_ 142 fi. Material NATIVE SOIL Clay Brown Sticky 1 5
Filter pack from ft. to ft. Material Size Clay Gray 5 9
) — || Clay Brown w/ Grit Sticky 9 12
Explosives used: D Yes Type_ ___ Amount Clay Brown w/ Few Gravels 12 13
(5a) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE Sandstone Gray w/ Sea Shells 13 36
Proposed Amount Actual Amount Sandstone Gray Multicolored 36 40
Sandstone Gray w/ Sea Shells 40 51
(6) CASING/LINER _ Sandstone Light Gray 51 104
Casing Liner Dia 4+ From To  Gauge St Plstc Wid Thrd
o 3 Sandstone/Claystone Gray/Black 104 110
O s X[ 1 19 [250] (e (]
— Sandstone Dark Gray 110 142
() (o) [ 45 0 140 | 250 ] [O) (o}
) () [ ] () ()
ONNe OHe
Shoe Inside Outside D Other  Location of shoe(s) 19
Temp casin@ es Dia From 4[] To
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations Method Saw
Screens Type Material Date Started9/20/2018 Completed 9/21/2018
Perf/ Casing/ Screen Scrn/slot Slot #of  Tele/
Screen Liner  Dia From To width length  slots pipe size | (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
Perf |Liner 4.5 19 118 125 6 114 I certify that the work I performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or

abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.

License Number 1974 Date  9/21/2018

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
O Pump O Bailer @ Air O Flowing Artesian
Yield gal/min ___Drawdown __ Drill stem/Pump depth _Duration (hr) (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

9 120 1 I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well

Signed  CJ NUGENT (E-filed)

Tempersture 53 °F Lab analysis E] Yes By construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Water quality concerns? || Yes (describe below) TDS amount 275 ppm__ | License Number 664 Date 9/22/2018
Pg rom To Description Amoun nits

Signed  CHARLES NUGENT (E-filed)
Contact Info (optional) Nugent Drilling Co. Lebanon OR.

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK Form Version:



PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW FOR GROUNDWATER APPLICATIONS

TO: Water Rights Section Date 02/13/2019
FROM: Groundwater Section Phillip I. Marcy

Reviewer's Name
SUBIJECT: Application G- 18780 Supersedes review of

Date of Review(s)

PUBLIC INTEREST PRESUMPTION; GROUNDWATER

OAR 690-310-130 (1) The Department shall presume that a proposed groundwater use will ensure the preservation of the public
welfare, safety and health as described in ORS 537.525. Department staff review groundwater applications under OAR 690-310-140
to determine whether the presumption is established. OAR 690-310-140 allows the proposed use be modified or conditioned to meet
the presumption criteria. This review is based upon available information and agency policies in place at the time of evaluation.

A. GENERAL INFORMATION: Applicant’s Name: Matthew J. Conser; Diversified Shelters Inc., DBA Conser Homes Inc.

County: Linn
Al. Applicant(s) seek(s) _0.078 cfs from __ 3 well(s) in the Willamette Basin,
subbasin
A2. Proposed use Quasi-Municipal Seasonality: _Year-round
A3. Well and aquifer data (attach and number logs for existing wells; mark proposed wells as such under logid):
: Applicant’s o Proposed Location Location, metes and bounds, e.g.
el Lapd Well # Frapancd SgUnes Rate(cfs) (T/R-S QQ-Q) 2250' N, 1200’ E fr NW cor S 36
1 LINN 62180 1 Marine Sediments 0.033 11S/3W-2 NW-NW 530°S 1065°W fr S Y4 cor S 35
2 LINN 62490 2 Marine Sediments 0.022 11S/3W-2 NW-NW 480’S, 955’W fr S Y4 cor S 35
3 LINN 62477 3 Marine Sediments 0.022 11S/3W-2 NW-NW 545°S, 900°W fr S Y cor S 35
4
* Alluvium, CRB, Bedrock
Well First Well Seal Casing Liner Perforations Well Draw
Well Elev Water tsl\:)/ll; ?)‘lec; Depth Interval Intervals Intervals Or Screens Yield | Down TTeSL
fmsl | ftbls (ft) (f1) (ft) (ft) (ft) (epm) | (f) P
1 232 24 5 11/08/2017 142 0-20 +1-24 NA 6-24 15 - Air
2 237 21 16 09/24/2018 182 0-19 +1-19 2-182 19-160 6 - Air
3 238 25 16 09/21/2018 142 0-19 +1-19 0-140 19-118 9 - Air
Use data from application for proposed wells.
A4, Comments: The applicant states the proposed aquifer as “alluvium”, but all three proposed POA wells are constructed to

produce from marine sediments of the Eugene Formation (McClaughry 2010).

A5. X Provisions of the Willamette Basin rules relative to the development, classification and/or
management of groundwater hydraulically connected to surface water [_] are, or [X] are not, activated by this application.
(Not all basin rules contain such provisions.)

Comments:

A6. [] Well(s) # , , . . , tap(s) an aquifer limited by an administrative restriction.
Name of administrative area:
Comments:

Version: 05/07/2018




Application G-18780 Date: 02/13/2019 Page 2

B. GROUNDWATER AVAILABILITY CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-310-130, 400-010, 410-0070

BI.

B2.

B3.

Based upon available data, I have determined that groundwater® for the proposed use:

[ is over appropriated, []is not over appropriated, or [X] cannot be determined to be over appropriated during any
period of the proposed use. * This finding is limited to the groundwater portion of the over-appropriation
determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;

[] will not or [X] will likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior water rights. * This finding
is limited to the groundwater portion of the injury determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;

(] will not or [X] will likely to be available within the capacity of the groundwater resource; or

X will, if properly conditioned, avoid injury to existing groundwater rights or to the groundwater resource:
i. [X The permit should contain condition #(s)
ii. [] The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 2 below.
iii. [] The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in item 3 below;

[C] Condition to allow groundwater production from no deeper than ft. below land surface;

(] Condition to allow groundwater production from no shallower than ft. below land surface;

[] Condition to allow groundwater production only from the
groundwater reservoir between approximately ft. and ft. below
land surface;

[C] Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one or more of the above conditions. The problems that are likely
to occur with this use and without reconstructing are cited below. Without reconstruction, I recommend withholding
issuance of the permit until evidence of well reconstruction is filed with the Department and approved by the
Groundwater Section.

Describe injury —as related to water availability— that is likely to occur without well reconstruction (interference w/
senior water rights, not within the capacity of the resource, etc):

Groundwater availability remarks: There is no current and relevant water level data available in the vicinity of the
proposed POA wells, therefore groundwater cannot be determined to be over appropriated for the proposed use. LINN 7478,

located about 6.5 miles southwest of the applicant’s wells maintains a water level record dating back to 1962, showing

minimal decline and seasonal variation of about 10-12 feet in groundwater elevation. As the rate of pumping is fairly small

(35 GPM), no significant impacts are expected as a result of this use.

Version: 05/07/2018



Application G-18780 Date: 02/13/2019 Page

C. GROUNDWATER/SURFACE WATER CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-09-040

C1. 690-09-040 (1): Evaluation of aquifer confinement:

Ll
L

Basis for aquifer confinement evaluation: Well logs do not report any substantial deposit of fine-grained lithology overlying
the water-bearing zones that would provide confinement, and the wells are sealed to 19-24" in depth. Additionally, the static
head elevation reported by the driller is similar to the depth at which water was first encountered in each hole. The elevation of
nearby (seasonal) Truax Creek is above the local water table, suggesting this reach is losing when surface water is present, and
likely provides recharge to nearby wells producing from the shallow aquifer system.

Well Aquifer or Proposed Aquifer Confined Unconfined
1 Sandstone of the Eugene Formation ] X
2 Sandstone of the Eugene Formation ] X
3 Sandstone of the Eugene Formation |:| &
L]
L]

C2. 690-09-040 (2) (3): Evaluation of distance to, and hydraulic connection with, surface water sources. All wells located a

horizontal distance less than ¥4 mile from a surface water source that produce water from an unconfined aquifer shall be
assumed to be hydraulically connected to the surface water source. Include in this table any streams located beyond one mile
that are evaluated for PSI.

Potential for

GW SW . N Hydraulically
Well S;N Surface Water Name Elev Elev Dl?[fil;]c" Connected? Su[t;sl. Inle(riger.
ftmsl | ft msl YES NO ASSUMED Y;S;me :
1 1 Willamette River 227 173 12,500
2 1 Willamette River 221 173 12,600
3 1 Willamette River 222 173 12,690

O00RKIX
OO0OooOd
OO0O0O0O
000000
DDD@@@%

Basis for aquifer hydraulic connection evaluation: According to the regional gradient (Conlon and others, 2005)
groundwater in productive zones accessed by the proposed POA wells inevitably discharges to the Willamette River. In this
area, streams are typically seasonal, indicating a high base flow component to discharge through coarse-grained sediments
overlying marine sediments.

Water Availability Basin the well(s) are located within: Willamette R > Columbia R — AB Mill Cr at Gage 14191000

C3a. 690-09-040 (4): Evaluation of stream impacts for each well that has been determined or assumed to be hydraulically

connected and less than 1 mile from a surface water source. Limit evaluation to instream rights and minimum stream flows
that are pertinent to that surface water source, and not lower SW sources to which the stream under evaluation is tributary.
Compare the requested rate against the 1% of 80% natural flow for the pertinent Water Availability Basin (WAB). If Q is not
distributed by well, use full rate for each well. Any checked [X] box indicates the well is assumed to have the potential to cause
PSL

Instream Instream Qw > 80% Qw> 1% . Potential

Well SW | Well< | Qw> Water Water 1% Natural of 80% @ 30 days for Subst.
# Vamile? | 5 cfs? Right Right Q ISWR? Flow Natural "(%) Interfer.

ID (cfs) ' (cfs) Flow? Assumed?

U
L

L L
L Ll

Version: 05/07/2018




Application G-18780 Date: 02/13/2019 Page R

C3b. 690-09-040 (4): Evaluation of stream impacts by total appropriation for all wells determined or assumed to be hydraulically
connected and less than 1 mile from a surface water source. Complete only if Q is distributed among wells. Otherwise same
evaluation and limitations apply as in C3a above.

Instream | Instream O 80% Qw > 1% S iveifereive Potential
SW Qw > Water Water Natural of 80% e L for Subst.
< ; . 1% @ 30 days s
# 5 cfs? Right Right Q ISWR? Flow Natural (%) Interfer.
ID (cfs) ' (cfs) Flow? B Assumed?

Ll Ll
L Ll
Ll Ll
Ll Ll

Comments: The proposed POAs are not within 1 mi of any perennial streams.

o
OO0

C4a. 690-09-040 (5): Estimated impacts on hydraulically connected surface water sources greater than one mile as a
percentage of the proposed pumping rate. Limit evaluation to the effects that will occur up to one year after pumping begins.
This table encompasses the considerations required by 09-040 (5)(a), (b), (¢) and (d), which are not included on this form. Use
additional sheets if calculated flows from more than one WAB are required.

Non-Distributed Wells
Well SW# Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

| % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q as CFS
Interference CFS
Distributed Wells
Well SW# Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
| % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q as CES
Interference CFS
| % % % % % % % % % % % %

Well Q as CFS
Interference CFS
| % % % % % % % % % % % %

Well Q as CFS

Interference CFS

| % % % % % % % % % % % %

Well Q as CFS

Interference CES

| % % % % % % % % % % % %

Well Q as CFS

Interference CFS

| % % % % % % % % % % % %

Well Q as CFS

Interference CFS

(A) = Total Interf.

(B) =80 % Nat. Q

(C)=1 % Nat. Q

D)= (A)>(C)

(E)=(A/B)x 100 To Te % %o o %o % o o % %o %o
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(A) = total interference as CFS; (B) = WAB calculated natural flow at 80% exceed. as CFS; (C) = 1% of calculated natural flow at 80% exceed. as

CFS; (D) = highlight the checkmark for each month where (A) is greater than (C); (E) = total interference divided by 80% flow as percentage.
Basis for impact evaluation: Impacts to the Willamette River were not evaluated in detail because the Water Availability
Basin figures show that minimum monthly 80% natural flows are > 100 times the full pumping rate requested (i.e.. high enough
that the full pumping rate is < 1% of minimum flows: see Water Availability Table below). Therefore interference will not
exceed 1% and there is no potential for substantial interference.

C4b.  690-09-040 (5) (b) The potential to impair or detrimentally affect the public interest is to be determined by the Water
Rights Section.

C5. [] If properly conditioned, the surface water source(s) can be adequately protected from interference, and/or groundwater use
under this permit can be regulated if it is found to substantially interfere with surface water:

i. [ The permit should contain condition #(s)

ii. [] The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in “Remarks” below;

C6. SW/ GW Remarks and Conditions:

References Used:

Conlon, T.D., Wozniak, K.C., Woodcock, D., Herrera, N.B., Fisher, B.J., Morgan, D.S., Lee, K.K., and Hinkle. S.R.. 2005,
Ground-Water Hydrology of the Willamette Basin, Oregon: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2005-5168,
83 p.

McClaughry, J.D., Wiley, T.J., Ferns, M.L., and Madin, I.P., 2010, Digital Geologic Map of the Southern Willamette Valley,
Benton, Lane, Linn. Marion. and Polk Counties, Oregon: DOGAMI Open-File Report O-10-03, 116 p.

Application G-18780, application review G-17971, local well logs.

Version: 05/07/2018



Application G-18780

Date: 02/13/2019

D. WELL CONSTRUCTION, OAR 690-200

Page 6

DI. Well #: Logid:

D2. THE WELL does not appear to meet current well construction standards based upon:
a. [ review of the well log;
b. [] field inspection by 3
c. [ report of CWRE :
d. [ other: (specify)

D3. THE WELL construction deficiency or other comment is described as follows:

D4. [] Route to the Well Construction and Compliance Section for a review of existing well construction.

Water Availability Tables

watershed ID #: 183
Time: 3:27 PM
Month Natural
stream
Flow
JAN 18,400.00
FEB 20,100.00
MAR 19,600.00
APR 18,000.00
MAY 15,500.00
JUN 8,310.00
JuL 4,710.00
AUG 3,620.00
SEP 3,680.00
oCcT 4,650.00
NOV 9,400. 00
DEC 16,700.00
ANN 13,500,000

DETAILED REPORT ON THE WATER AVAILABILITY CALCULATION

WILLAMETTE R > COLUMBIA R - AB MILL CR AT GAGE 14191000
Basin: WILLAMETTE

Consumptive Expected Reserved Instream
use and Stream Stream Requirements
Storage Flow Flow

y monthly values are in cfs. 5
Storage is the annual amount at 50% exceedance in ac-ft.

2,240.00 16,200.00 0.00 1,300.00
7,420.00 12,700.00 0.00 1,300.00
7,210.00 12,400.00 0.00 1,300.00
6,870.00 11,100.00 0.00 1,300.00
4,170.00 11,300.00 0.00 1,300.00
1,690.00 6,620.00 0.00 1,300.00
1,440.00 3,270.00 0.00 1,300.00
1,330.00 2,290.00 0.00 1,300.00
1,150.00 2,530.00 0.00 1,300.00

742.00 3,910.00 0.00 1,300.00

851.00 8,550.00 0.00 1,300.00

912.00 15,800.00 0.00 1,300.00
2,150,000 11,300, 00! 0 942,000

exceedance Level: 80
Date: 02/12/2019
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Well Location Map
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Water-Level Trends in Nearby Wells

Observation Well Data
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